provided in the Condensed Consolidated Semiannual Financial Statements at June 30, 2013, should be

consulted for additional information.

The Edison Group is currently a party to contracts assigning trade receivables without recourse on a

monthly revolving basis and by the transfer of the credit risk on a without recourse basis. The

receivables assigned with such transactions in the period totaled 4.231 million euros (3.527 million

euros in the first nine months of  2012). At September 30, 2013, the amount of receivables that were

exposed to the risk of recourse is less than 2 million euros.

At September 30, 2013, there were no significant exposures to risks related to a possible further

deterioration of the overall financial environment and no significant levels of concentration in the

hands of single non-institutional counterparts.

The table below provides an overview of gross trade receivables, the corresponding allowance for

doubtful accounts and the guarantees that the Group holds to secure its receivables. The size of the

allowance for doubtful accounts is determined prudently according to the different underlying credit

status or - in particular for credit by residential customers - taking into account the relative seniority of

overdue.

The decrease in receivables outstanding at September 30, 2013, compared with December 31, 2012, is

mainly due to seasonality factors.

Sensitivity analysis
(in millions of euros)

+50 bps base -50 bps +50 bps base -50 bps
Edison Group 61 49 44 - - -

Sensitivity analysis
(in millions of euros)

+50 bps base -50 bps +50 bps base -50 bps
Edison Group 101 85 69 - - -

Impact on the income statement (P&L) Impact on the Cash Flow Hedge reserve (S.E.)

9 months 2013 09.30.2013
Impact on the income statement (P&L) Impact on the Cash Flow Hedge reserve (S.E.)

9 months 2012 12.31.2012

(in millions of euros) 09.30.2013 12.31.2012
Gross trade receivables 3,376 3,598
Allowance for doubtful accounts (-) (294) (207)
Trade receivables 3,082 3,391

Guarantees held
(*) 546 643

Receivables less than 6 months in arrears 547 442
Receivables 6 to 12 months in arrears 170 200
Receivables more than 12 months in arrears 526 384
(*) Including 114 million euros to hedge receivables outstanding at September 30, 2013.

Report on Operations Review of the Group’s Operating
Performance and Financial Results

Scope of Consolidation

73

With references to foreign activities, which were adversely affected by the local political and economic

situation, it is worth noting that the past-due receivables owed in Egypt at September 30, 2013 by the

Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation (EGPC) (298 million euros), increased by 143 million euros

compared with December 31, 2012, further to the formal execution during the period of commercial

agreements in force since last year. Please also note that the Group negotiated extended payment terms